

Court of Appeals No. 13-56310

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JUDITH ROMO, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

MCKESSON CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants – Appellant, TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.

Appeal Following Grant Of Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court For the Central District of California, District Court No. 5:12-CV-2036-PSG

Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, Presiding

**APPELLANT TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.'S
OPENING BRIEF**

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
Ginger Pigott (CA SBN 162908)
Amy B. Alderfer (CA SBN 205482)
Karin L. Bohmholdt (CA SBN 234929)
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 310-586-7700
Facsimile: 310-586-7800

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
Lori G. Cohen
Victoria D. Lockard
Terminus 200, 3333 Piedmont Road,
NE, Suite 2500
Atlanta, GA 30305
Telephone: 678-553-2100
Facsimile: 678-553-2212

GREENBERG TRAUIG, PA
Elliot H. Scherker
333 Avenue Of The Americas, Suite 4400
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: 305-579-0579
Facsimile: 305-579-0717

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III. PERTINENT STATUTES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Originally File Separate State Court Actions.	6
B. California’s Coordination Statutes And Rules	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Asks The California Judicial Council To Coordinate All Actions Before A Coordination Trial Judge “For All Purposes”	11
D. Removal Proceedings And Remand Order	12
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
VIII. ARGUMENT	15
A. The District Court’s Conclusion That This Is Not A Mass Action Under CAFA Is Contrary To Rules Of Statutory Interpretation, Seventh Circuit Precedent, And Congressional Intent	15
1. “Proposed To Be Tried Jointly” Is Broader Than The District Court’s Interpretation	18
a. “Tried Jointly” Does Not Require A Roll Call.	19

b. To Read “Tried Jointly” As Including Only The Moment Upon Which Pre-Trial Proceedings Are Completed Would Render The Statutory Exception For “Pre-Trial Only” Superfluous.	22
c. TUSA’s Reading Comports With Congressional Intent, While Plaintiffs’ Reading Defeats It.....	22
2. The Seventh Circuit’s <i>Abbott</i> Analysis Should Be Applied Here.	25
3. <i>Abbott</i> Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent In <i>Tanoh</i> . ..	28
4. Cases Plaintiffs Can Be Expected To Cite Here Are Inapposite.	29
B. Traditional Diversity Jurisdiction Exists Here.....	31
1. McKesson Is Fraudulently Joined.....	32
a. The McKesson claims are preempted.	32
b. Plaintiffs did not allege facts sufficient to state a claim against McKesson.	36
2. Plaintiffs Also Are Procedurally Misjoined.	41
C. The District Court Erroneously Concluded That There Is No Federal Question Here, Because All Of The Failure-To-Update Claims Necessarily Arise From Federal Labeling Requirements.....	47
1. Plaintiffs’ Failure-To-Update Claims Against Generic Defendants Necessarily Raise A Federal Issue.	48
2. The Federal Issue Is Disputed And Substantial.....	53
3. Federal Jurisdiction Will Not Disturb The Congressionally Approved Balance Of Federal And State Judicial Responsibilities.	55
4. There Is Supplemental Jurisdiction Over All Other Claims.....	55
IX. CONCLUSION.....	56

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESi
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE xv
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICExvi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aaron v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. CV 05-4073, 2005 WL 5792361 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2005)	39
<i>Abicht v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , Nos. 12-1278, 12-2172, 2013 WL 141724 (D. Minn. Jan. 9, 2013)	52
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 17, 28
<i>Aburto v. Midland Credit Mgmt.</i> , 3:08-cv-1473-K, 2009 WL 2252518 (N.D. Tex. July 27, 2009).....	17
<i>Adams v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , No. CV09-09550, 2010 WL 1339948 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2010)	46
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Anderson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2010)	15, 28
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Mendes</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 136 (Ct. App. 2008)	37, 39
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	37

Bilski v. Kappos,
 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....22

Blue Ridge Ins. Co. v. Stanewich,
 142 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 1998)31

Boschert v. Pfizer, Inc., No. 4:08-CV-1714,
 2009 WL 1383183 (E.D. Mo. May 14, 2009).....46

Bowdrie v. Sun Pharm. Indus. Ltd.,
 909 F. Supp. 2d 179, 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....50, 52, 53, 54

Brinkley v. Pfizer, Inc., No. 10-0274-CV-W-SOW,
 2012 WL 1564945 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 12, 2012).....33

Bullard v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)18, 23, 26, 29

Burns v. W.S. Life Ins. Co.,
 298 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.W. Va. 2004)45

Carey v. Sub Sea Int’l, Inc.,
 121 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (E.D. Tex. 2000),
aff’d, 285 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2002)45

Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.,
 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)18

Christensen v. Super. Ct.,
 54 Cal. 3d 868 (1991)39

Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.,
 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)41

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. P.I.E., Inc.,
 853 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1988)22

Coughlin v. Rogers,
 130 F.3d 1348 (9th Cir. 1997)46

Crockett v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 436 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006)43

Cumba v. Merck & Co., Inc., No. 08-CV-2328,
 2009 WL 1351462 (D.N.J. May 12, 2009).....46

Demahy v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.,
 702 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012)33

Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange,
 132 Cal. App. 4th 1076 (Ct. App. 2005)37

Eckhardt v. Qualitest Pharms., Inc.,
 858 F. Supp. 2d 792 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....33

Fisher v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital,
 214 Cal. App. 3d 590 (Ct. App. 1989)37

Freitas v. McKesson Corp., No. 2:212-cv-00050-DCR,
 MDL Docket No. 2226 (E.D. Ky., July 2, 2012),
amended and superseded by 889 F. Supp. 2d 931 (E.D. Ky. 2012)40

Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.,
 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013)52

Gaeta ex rel. A.G. v. Perrigo Pharms. Co.,
 469 F. App’x 556 (9th Cir. 2012).....33

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....47, 50, 52, 53, 55

Greene v. Wyeth,
 344 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Nev. 2004)45

Grennell v. W.S. Life Ins. Co.,
 298 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D. W. Va. 2004)45

Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 825 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Md. 2011).....33

Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC, No. 12-13263,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3185084 (11th Cir. June 25, 2013)33, 49

Huck v. Trimark Physicians Grp., No. 12-0596,
 2013 WL 1749774 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2013)52

Hunter v. Philip Morris USA,
 582 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2009)35

In re Abbott Labs., Inc.,
 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012) 2, 18, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

In re Baycol Prods. Litig., MDL No. 1431, Case No. 03-2931,

2003 WL 22341303 (D. Minn. 2003).....42

In re Baycol, MDL No. 1431,

2002 WL 32155269 (D. Minn. July 5, 2002).....46

In re Benjamin Moore & Co.,

309 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002)43

In re Benjamin Moore & Co.,

318 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002)43

In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig., No. 11-15599,

___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 1633094 (9th Cir. Apr. 17, 2013)38

In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.,

2:11-MD-2226-DCR, 2013 WL 3872230 (E.D. Ky. July 25, 2013)30

In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.,

889 F. Supp. 2d 931 (E.D. Ky. 2012).....7

In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.,

294 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....42

In re Diet Drugs, MDL No. 1203, No. 06-20042,

2007 WL 2458021 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2007).....44

In re Diet Drugs, No. Civ.A. 98-20478,

1999 WL 554584 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 1999)43, 44

In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II),

MDL No. 2243, 2012 WL 181411 (D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2012).....34

In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II),
 MDL No. 2243, Civil Action No. 11-3045,
 2012 WL 1118780 (D.N.J. Apr. 3, 2012).....42

In re Miller,
 276 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2002)27

In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006)46

In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 591 F.3d 613, 622 (8th Cir. 2010)44

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 168 F. Supp. 2d 136 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)43

In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig., Nos. 04-MD-1596, 07-CV-1933,
 2008 WL 398378 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2008)51

Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.,
 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)36

Koral v. Boeing Co.,
 628 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2011)18, 23, 24, 26

L.B.F.R. v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 No. 12-CV-10025 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2012).....30

Lafalier v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 391 F. App'x 732 (10th Cir. 2010).....44

Lashley v. Pfizer, Inc.,
877 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D. Miss. 2012)33

Lovell v. United Airlines, Inc., No. CIV 09-00146,
2009 WL 3172729 (D. Haw. Oct. 2, 2009).....37

Lowery v. Ala. Power Co.,
483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007)23

McCabe v. Gen. Foods Corp.,
811 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1987)31, 32

McDonal v. Abbott Labs.,
408 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2005)36

Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.,
658 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2011)33, 34

Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986).....48, 51, 53

Morris v. PLIVA, Inc.,
713 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2013)33, 49, 51, 52

Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett,
133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....33, 34, 49

N.Y.C. H. & Hosp. Corp. v. WellCare of N.Y., Inc.,
769 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)51, 54

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.,

672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Patterson v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> ,	
451 F. App'x 495 (6th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> ,	
131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	32, 33, 49, 54
<i>Posey v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. C 12-5939 RS,	
2013 WL 361168 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2013)	29
<i>Rice v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. C 12-05949 WHA,	
2013 WL 97738 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2013)	29
<i>Ritchey v. Upjohn Drug Co.</i> ,	
139 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998)	32, 35, 36, 45
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> ,	
132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012)	19
<i>Roth v. CHA Hollywood Medical Center, L.P.</i> , No. 13-55771,	
___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3214941 (9th Cir. June 27, 2013)	15
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> ,	
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Scimone v. Carnival Corp.</i> , No. 13-12291,	
___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3287065 (11th Cir. July 1, 2013)	30
<i>Serrano v. 180 Connect, Inc.</i> ,	
478 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2007)	16, 17

Smallwood v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.,
385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004)35, 37

Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.,
657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011)33

Stevens v. Cmty. Health Care, Inc., No. ESCV200702080,
2011 WL 6379298 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 5, 2011).....34

Stinnette v. Medtronic, Inc., No. H-09-03854,
2010 WL 767558 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2010)46

Tanoh v. Dow Chemical Co.,
561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009)17, 18, 23, 28, 29

Tapscott v. MS Dealer Serv. Corp.,
77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996)41

United States v. Daas,
198 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir.1999)19

United States v. Williams,
659 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 1951 (2012)19

United Steel v. Shell Oil Co.,
602 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)27

W. 14th St. Commercial Corp. v. 5 W. 14th Owners Corp.,
815 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1987)50, 51

Warner v. Stryker Corp., No. 08-6368,

2009 WL 1773170 (D. Or. June 22, 2009).....46

Wyeth v. Levine,

555 U.S. 555 (2009).....36

STATUTES AND RULES

21 U.S.C. § 32134

21 U.S.C. § 33134

21 U.S.C. § 33334

21 U.S.C. § 35234

28 U.S.C. § 13311, 2, 55

28 U.S.C. § 1332 1, 2, 3, 5, 16, 17, 18, 22

28 U.S.C. § 13671, 2, 47, 55

28 U.S.C. § 14411

28 U.S.C. § 14461

28 U.S.C. § 14531, 6, 13, 14, 15

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 4224

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 37846

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 4042, 9

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 404.110

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 404.39

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 404.710

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 59120

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1048 9

Cal. Rules of Court, Title 3, Chapter 7 10

Cal. Rule of Court 3.400 4

Cal. Rule of Court 3.5012, 9, 10

Cal. Rule of Court 3.541 10

Cir. Rule 28-2.7..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 20 46

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 81 36

Tex. Gov’t Code § 74.161..... 24

Tex. Gov’t Code § 74.162..... 24

Tex. Gov’t Code § 74.163..... 24

Tex. Gov’t Code § 74.164..... 24

Texas Rules of Judicial Administration, Rule 13.6 24

Texas Rules of Judicial Administration, Rule 13.7 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011) 20

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 20, 21

151 Cong. Rec. S978 (daily ed. Feb. 3, 2005) 23

Laura J. Hines & Steven S. Gensler, *Driving Misjoinder:The Improper Party Problem in Removal Jurisdiction*, 57 Ala. L. Rev. 779 (2006)..... 44

Guyon Knight, *The CAFA Mass Action Numerosity Requirement:*

<i>Three Problems with Counting to 100</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 1875 (2010) ...	20
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , http://www.oed.com	20
<i>Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	20
S. Amy Spencer, <i>Once More into the Breach, Dear Friends: The Case for</i> <i>Congressional Revision of the Mass Action Provisions in the Class</i> <i>Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 39 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1067 (2006).....	11, 19, 25
S. Rep. No. 14, S. REP. 109-14, reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	16, 23
Steven M. Sellers, <i>Plaintiffs win remand to state court in drug labeling case,</i> <i>despite Mensing</i> , American Association for Justice (Aug. 2, 2012) (quoting Louis Bograd, Esq.),available at http://www.justice.org/cps/ rde/xchg/justice/hs.xsl/18936.htm (last accessed Aug. 5, 2013).....	7
4 Bernard E. Witkin, <i>Cal. Proc.</i> , Pleading § 352 (5th ed. 2008).....	9
Eric E. Younger & Donald E. Bradley, <i>Younger on Cal. Motions</i> § 22:14 (2012 ed.).....	9
